Monte rey CO u nty 168 West Alisal Street,

1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901
831.755.5066

Board Report

Legistar File Number: A 18-014 February 06, 2018
Introduced: 1/23/2018 Current Status: Agenda Ready
Version: 1 Matter Type: BoS Agreement

Approve and authorize the Contracts Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to
execute a no-extension Amendment No. 2 to Standard Agreement A-13217 with Medical Doctors
Associates to increase the FY 2015-16 through FY 2017-18 amount by $250,000 to meet the
Department’s needs for a total Agreement amount not to exceed $680,000.

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

Approve and authorize the Contracts Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to
execute a no-extension Amendment No. 2 to Standard Agreement A-13217 with Medical Doctors
Associates to increase the FY 2015-16 through FY 2017-18 amount by $250,000 to meet the
Department’s needs for a total Agreement amount not to exceed $680,000.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:
Locum Tenens are licensed Physicians and Healthcare Professionals who are Board Certified or

Board Eligible or have equivalent training and experience. Medical Doctors Associates provides
temporary medical services in accordance with applicable Federal, State, and County laws, rules,
regulations, and policies. Medical Doctors Associates is an agency that provides physician and
psychiatric health care placement services. The County of Monterey engages Physicians and
Healthcare Professionals who provide Locum Tenens services in areas of eritical medical need where

sufficient permanent staffing is not available.

This Amendment No. 2 will assure the continued provision of essential mental health, medication
support, primary care, and specialty care for clients of Monterey County Health Department’s
Behavioral Health Bureau.

This Agreement contains the County’s standard 30-day “no cause” provision (Section 7.01) and a
“good cause” provision effective immediately (Section 7.02).

This work supports the Monterey County Health Department 2011-2015 Strategic Plan initiative: 3)
Ensure access to culturally and linguistically appropriate, customer-friendly, quality health services. It
also supports one of the ten essential public health services, specifically: 8) Assure competent public
and personal health care workforce.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:
The County Counsel, the Auditor-Controller, and Contracts/Purchasing have reviewed this Agreement

as to legal form and fiscal provisions, respectively.

Monterey County Page 1 Printed on 1/25/2018



AMENDMENT No. 2

This Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-13217 is made and entered into by and between the County
of Monterey (hereinafter referred to as “County”), and Medical Doctor Associates, (hereinafter
referred to as “Contractor”™).

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor have heretofore entered into a Professional Services
Agreement to provide referrals for Locum Tenens service Providers for the period of July 20, 2015
to June 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, on or about July 15, 2016, the County and Contractor entered into an executed
Amendment No.1 to extend the term date to June 30, 2018, increase the rate for FY 16-17 and FY
17-18, and increase the maximum County obligation to $430,000; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor wish to amend the Agreement as specified below:

1. Increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by $250,000 for FYs
2015-18, for a maximum County obligation of $680,000.

2. Remove Business Associate Agreement (Exhibit D) and incorporate privacy
regulations in the scope of services (Exhibit A).

NOW THEREFORE, the County and the Contactor hereby agree to amend the agreement in the
following manner:

1. Paragraph 2 of the original agreement is amended to read as follows: “PAYMENTS
BY COUNTY. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $680,000.”

2. EXHIBIT A — Scope of Services is replaced with AMENDMENT No. 2 EXHIBIT
A-2 — Scope of Services. All references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT A — Scope of
Services shall be construed to refer to AMENDMENT No. 2 EXHIBIT A-2 — Scope
of Services.

3. AMENDMENT No. 1 EXHIBIT A-1 — Part 2 Payment Provisions is replaced with
AMENDMENT No. 2 EXHIBIT A-2 — Part 2 Payment Provisions. All references in
the Agreement to EXHIBIT A — Part 2 shall be construed to refer to AMENDMENT
No. 2 EXHIBIT A-2 — Part 2 Payment Provisions.

4. All other terms and conditions of Agreement A-13217 shall remain in full force and
effect.

5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement.

Medical Doctor Associates Page | 1
Amendment #2
Term: 7/20715 10 6/30/18



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT No. 2 to Agreement

#13217 on the day and year written below.

- MONTEREY COUN;];Y_,_,:-,_— ol ’)

CONTRACTOR

By: \7(/1/)1¢ g \W&éé)\

Mike Derr, Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Dated: 2”22—”[81

Signature of Chair, Pre/sndent or
Vice-President

-/TTJ"’\O H\\/ FSC‘leF IFPSICJCH—‘F

Printed Name and Title

Dated: 9/:1 Y// /7

Director of Health

Dated:

Byzmﬁ Gaee

Appro ed as to Forpry_—

z/}//i ){%//Zét/

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFQ,

SUSAN € A,

3 Stacy L. Saetta, Deptty County Counsel

Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*
SQCAHY
]

Printed Name and Title

Dated: qJ/Qq/ﬂ

e lig

Approved as to \Riskal Provisigns:

)

Gary Giboney, A}{m&'/ ‘otﬁro]]er

Dated: \K/\%

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

Steve Mauck, Risk Management

Dated:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of
the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall st forth the name of the business, if any, and

shall personally sign the Agreement.

Approval by County Counsel is required.
Approval by Auditor-Controller is required.

Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made to Sections 8 and 9.

Medical Doctor Associates
Amendment #2
Term: 7/20/15 1o 6/30/18

Page | 2



Amendment No. 2 to EXHIBIT A-2
SCOPE OF SERVICES

L. IDENTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR

Name:

Medical Doctor Associates

Address: 4775 Peachtree Industrail Blvd., Suite 300

Berkeley Lake, GA 30092
800-780-3500

II. SCOPE OF SERVICES

1.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR shall refer a locum tenens psychiatrist who shall
provide community mental health services in accordance with the requirements of
the Bronzan-McCorquodale Act (California Welfare and Institutions Code § 5600, ef
seq.), Part 2.5 of Division 5 of the California Welfare & Institutions Code, Titles 9
and 22 of the California Code of Regulations, Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act of 1996, 45 C.F.R. Part 160 and Part 164 as amended by the
Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act and its
implementing regulations; California Confidentiality of Medical Information Act,
Ca. Civil Code §§ 56 et seq.; Lanterman-Petris-Short Act [ Welfare and Institutions
Code Section 5000 et seq.|; California Code of Regulations, Confidential Nature of
Records; Welfare and Institutions Code section 14100.2 and 42 Code of Federal
Regulations section 431.300 et.seq.; where applicable.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR agrees to
refer locum tenens to COUNTY in the following specialty:

Physician
e Psychiatry

IIT. SERVICES/OJECTIVES BY CONTRACTOR

s

CONTRACTOR shall search, screen, and pre-qualify potential Provider (hereinafter
referred to as “Provider”) meeting job specifications provided by COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR shall fully inform COUNTY of Provider’s qualifications and
provide a copy of an up-to-date Curriculum Vitae to COUNTY for review, at all
times for Physicians who are Board Certified or Board Eligible.

CONTRACTOR shall process a Disciplinary Action report from the Federation of
State Medical Boards for each Provider presented. COUNTY will be notified of any
discrepancies or disciplinary actions against presented physician(s) at presentation,
and as CONTRACTOR becomes aware of any issues during the course of COUNTY
work.

CONTRACTOR shall provide to COUNTY current copies of provider specific
credentialing information as follows:

Medical Doctor Associates Page | 3

Amendment #2

Term: 7/20/15 10 6/30/18



10.

a) Professional Liability Insurance

b) California Medical License

¢) National Provider Identifier (NPI)

d) Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA)

¢) American Board of Medical Specialty Certification Certificate (if applicable)
f) ECFMG (if applicable)

g) Driver’s License

CONTRACTOR shall verify the Provider’s Tuberculosis test and send updated
results to COUNTY, within one (1) year of exam, at all times.

CONTRACTOR shall provide to COUNTY three (3) written references and two (2)
facility verifications (current, within a two-year time frame) for the Provider at the
time physician is referred to COUNTY, at all times.

CONTRACTOR shall conduct preliminary Provider’s reference checks (including
background checks) and State of California medical license verification and provide
the results of all checks and verifications to COUNTY, upon COUNTY request.

CONTRACTOR shall process a full American Medical Association (AMA)
Credentials Verification Report for each Provider presented to verify physician
Curriculum Vitae (CV), upon COUNTY request.

CONTRACTOR shall refer only Providers eligible to be a “Participating Physician”
in the Medicare and Medi-Cal Program in order to permit the COUNTY to bill for
Contracted Services.

CONTRACTOR shall notify the COUNTY with in twenty-four (24) hours upon the
occurrence of any event or circumstance, which may affect the completion of the
Provider’s assignment. Events or circumstances include, but are not limited to:

a) Provider becomes the subject of, or materially involved in, any investigation,
proceeding, or disciplinary action by Medicare, Medi-Cal and/or other Health
care Programs, any state’s medical board, any agency responsible for
professional licensing, standards or behavior, or any hospital or clinic
medical staff;

b) Provider’s license to practice medicine in the State of California, Drug
Enforcement Agency registration, malpractice coverage and/or medical staff
or healthcare facility privileges is suspended, restricted, terminated, revoked,
denied or relinquished for any reason, whether voluntarily or involuntarily,
temporarily or permanently regardless of the availability of civil or
administrative hearing rights or judicial review with respect thereto;

¢) Provider becomes the subject of any action or proceeding arising out of such
Provider’s professional services’

d) Provider is charged with a felony, a misdemeanor involving fraud,
dishonesty, controlled substances, or moral turpitude, or any crime related to
such Physician’s practice of medicine;

Medical Doctor Associates Page | 4

Amendment #2

Term: 7/20/15 10 6/30/18



11.

12

e) Provider is excluded from, or restricted in any manner, from participation in
Medicare, Medi-Cal, and/or any other Health care Program’s; or

f)  Any other event that occurs that materially interrupts or affects all or a
portion of Provider’s obligations under this Agreement.

If provider fails to start assignment at COUNTY as agreed to/or terminates
assignment early, CONTRACTOR will make best efforts as expeditiously as
possible to recruit for a replacement candidate, subsequent to the approval of the
COUNTY at no additional charge.

CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR referred providers shall comply with the
applicable provisions of the Administrative Simplification section of the Health
Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, as codified at 42 U.S.C. §
1320 through d-* (“HIPPA”), and the requirements of any regulations promulgated
thereunder, including, without limitation, the federal privacy regulations as contained
in 45 C.F.R. Part 164, and the federal security standards as contained in 45 C.F.R.
Par 142. (Collectively, the “Regulations™). CONTRACOR and CONTRACOR
referred Providers shall not use or further disclose any protected health information,
as defined in 45 C.F.R. § 164.504. or individually identifiable health information. as
defined in 42 U.S.C. § 1320d (collectively, the “Protected Health Information™), of
COUNTY patients, other that as permitted by this Agreement, COUNTY policies
and procedures, and the requirements of HIPAA or the Regulations.

IV. SERVICES/OBJECTIVES BY COUNTY

1.

S}

COUNTY shall provide CONTRACTOR an accurate practice description, upon
CONTRACTOR request.

COUNTY shall provide CONTRACTOR background information regarding the
work site, hospital and/or the community (which ever is applicable), upon
CONTRACTOR request.

COUNTY shall be responsible for credential verification and privileging of hired
applicants, at all times.

COUNTY shall specify to CONTRACTOR specialty need and whether it is for
inpatient care; outpatient care; and whether assignment includes supervision and
oversight of Resident Physicians.

COUNTY shall have the right to immediately terminate the assignment if provider,
in the judgement of the COUNTY, is not participating satisfactorily or refuses to
follow the COUNTY’s administrative policies, procedures, rules and regulations,
including but not limited to inappropriate behavior, dress and/or hygiene. COUNTY
shall immediately notify the provider and the CONTRACTOR by telephone or in
person. The provider and representative(s) of the CONTRACTOR may meet the
COUNTY to determine whether the provider will be reinstated in the assignment at

Medical Doclor Associates Page | 5

Amendment #2

Term: 7/20/15 10 6/30/18



VI

the COUNTY, and if so, upon terms and conditions determined by COUNTY to be
appropriate.

SERVICES BY CONTRACTOR REFERRED PROVIDER (LOCUM TENENS)

("

(U9

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall perform his or her professional medical duties
in accordance with: (a) applicable Federal, State and County laws, rules and regulations,
and policies; (b) all rules and regulations generally applicable to physicians practicing
medicine in the State of California; (¢) applicable requirements of third party payor
programs; and (d) County and Health Department policies and procedures.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall agree to be a “Participating Physician” in the
Medicare and Medi-Cal Program in order to permit the COUNTY to bill for Contracted
Services.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall assure that the medications, procedures and
laboratory testing ordered for each patient, is not only medically necessary for diagnosis
and/or treatment, but also compliant to the specifications of the program.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider agrees to complete any billing and credentialing
paperwork prior to, during the duration of, and after rendering service to the COUNTY.,

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall possess some experience/knowledge of working
techniques of an electronic health records program system.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall adhere to the COUNTY’s Confidentiality
Policies. CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall be considered members of
COUNTY"”s “workforce,” as that term is defined by the HIPPA regulations at 45 C.F.R.
§ 160.103, and shall be subject to COUNTY s policies respecting confidentiality of
medical information (as defined in Section II, Paragraph 1.). If the CONTRACTOR
suspects a breach of any of these policies, CONTRACTOR must notify the COUNTY
Privacy Officer immediately. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, in the event of a breach of this Section, the County of Monterey shall have the
right to seek direct damages to the CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall not discuss, transmit, or narrate in any form any
individually identifiable patient information, medical or otherwise, obtained in the
course of these services except as a necessary part of the services.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

In order to ensure compliance with HIPAA, the following provisions of this Agreement shall
not be subject to amendment by any means during the term of this Agreement or any
extensions: Section II, Paragraph 1, Section V, Paragraph 1, 6, and 7. This Agreement may
otherwise be amended at any time by mutual agreement of the parties without additional
consideration, provided that before any amendment shall take effect, it shall be reduced to
writing and signed by the parties.

Medical Doctor Associates Page | 6

Amendment #2

Term: 7/20/15 to 6/30/18



Amendment No. 2 to EXHIBIT A-2 Part 2
Payment Provisions

I. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

A. PAYMENT TYPE

Negotiated Rate (NR) with rate established in contract. It is mutually understood and agreed
by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated under the Agreement in
accordance with Exhibit A-1 - Part 2 rate sheet attached hereto.

B. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

L

In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit
claims in such form as may be required by the COUNTY. Specifically, CONTRACTOR
shall submit its claims on a form acceptable to COUNTY so as to reach the COUNTY
no later than the 30th day of the month following the month of service. Upon
termination of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit its final claim for payment
no later than thirty (30) days after the completion of services. Invoices shall be billed
directly to Behavioral Health Bureau of the Health Department.

If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claims for services provided under the term of this
Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny payment
for that month of service and disallow the claim.

COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR’s claim either in the requested
amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this
Agreement, and shall then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The
Auditor shall pay the claim in the amount certified by the COUNTY.

If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY
shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall
specify the reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the
CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within 20 days
after the CONTRACTOR's receipt of the COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter
promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No
court action may be taken on such a dispute until the parties have met and attempted to
resolve the dispute in person.

Neither CONTRACTOR nor PROVIDER assigned by CONTRACTOR shall receive
reimbursement for travel, lodging, or meal expenses.

Medical Doctor Associates Page | 7

Amendment #2

Term: 7/20/13 to 6/30/18



I1. MAXIMUM LIABILITY

Subject to the limitation set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during the
term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $680,000 for services authorized pursuant to

this Exhibit.
FISCAL YEAR LIABILITY AMOUNT
July 20, 2015 to June 30, 2018 $680,000
MAXIMUM COUNTY OBLIGATION $680,000
Medical Doctor Associates Page | 8

Amendment #2
Term: 7/20/1510 6/30/18



6! 958y

SL0E/9 OVS1/0T/L W],
T awpudwy
SDIRID0SSY 10300(] |RIIPAJA

"ALNNQD 01 $321A135 apiaoid 01 S3583d YHAIAOHd 19YE 10 A LNNOD O

pawasaid st YFAIAQ U Yons Iaye syuol (§1) uaaySia unpim A LNNOD JO SB1[Je ue 10 A [NNOD Jo 394ojdws jusuewaad e
SaW02aq YJAIAOHU Yons J1 A LNNOD Wim pajel|ijje uonezivedso Aue 10 A INNOD 0 pAauasaid YIAO N J0 wawusisseal
) 10} v 1qIyx7 jo suoisiaoid awked uo pajedipul se 92 1 JWBWUTISSEaY B YO LIV ILNOD Aed 01 s92188 A [NNOD

199 1 (JUBWISDE|J JUALBLIa] ) JUSLILTISSEDY

Sa)B1 U] papnjou]

:ABp S921AJ2S ANRASIUNIPY

"SJUSWAIDUT JINUTW G 01 UMOP eI [ O 18 Pa]Iq 2q |[1m )oeju0d juaned jo :SARpI[OH
SIMOY [y 10M 01 YIAIAQY 10} 10 ‘[[82-u0 2q 01 YHAIAOH Y 10} 10 ‘ABp 2s0U) U0 paplacid A[[Bnde 218 SIDIAIIS JOU 10
Iapaym ‘AIIUNUILIoD JUSWUFISSe ay) ul surewal YIAIAOYd IT ALNNOD 24 Aq paziugooal s11ey) Aepijoy Aue 1o ‘Ae(] sewsiay)
‘Ae( Suialdsyuey |, ‘Ae(q JoqeT ‘Ae(] aouapuadapu] ‘A [BLIOWIN ‘AB( S JBIA MAN J0] paSieyo aq [[Im aied Wniuald Aepljoy
"SIUSLLIAIDUT AINUTW G| UT pajJiq “eg 01 d¢ woy J1oruod juaned 10] pasieyd Si sWIdA0 (pay10ads 1e5-IN0H ¢

as1mlaLo ssapun dg-eg woy a1ed Juaned jo simoy g sspujoul) potiad moy $z-( Iad pafiey) suswuSisse A[uo-[[Bd 10] Pasn

"SJUDWIAIDUT G [ Ul paj|iq ‘[[Bd-UO JIBU0D
juaned Jo sinoy [[e 10J Pa3ieyd S19181 A|NOY AWNIRAQ) UNSRS [[B89-U0 JYAUIAOMd 3ArY 0) polsad moy 4z- 10} padieyD)

1BD-UO PUMIA

"SJUBWIOUT JNUNWL C[ O} UMOP PI[[1q ‘[[E2
-u0 12EIU02 uaned JO SMOY |8 J0) pagreyd s AunI2AQ B8 0} dg woly [[eo-uo YIAIAONd A8y 01 ApySiu paieyo as, 1odoag

“IBD-UQ WE DI

"SJUALIDIOUT JINULLL G| UT PA[[Ig 1080 Juaned puayaam 0] pue J-JA Weg 0} wdg wolj 10euo00 waned J0) 9)Bl SWHISA0 A[INOL]

9y A[INOH SWnIdAQ

weg o) wdg woy 10 ‘wdg orweg -] ABp JI0M INOU--( B SE pauyjap pue A[1ep pagiey)y

121y 2AISN[OU] [V

‘SNOILINI43a

'sasuadxa [DaWl 10 ‘BUIBPO| 19 AD} JO} JUBWSSINGLUIS] 3}0I0das SAI8281 |DUS YOLIVYINOD AQ PauBIssD ¥3AIA0Nd 10U YO L1DVEINOD JSUaN,

00°000°9¢$ 00°0% 00°€e8°Cs |VIN VIN 00°067$ SLILETS 00°Z06'1S waneding Wwaosajopy 2 PIYD AueIydAsd
0070009z 00°0$ 00°€S8°CS  |V/N V/IN 000628  [SL°LETS 00TO6'TS waneding Angeyoksy
0000098 00°0% 00°€$8°TS  |00°T06°1S [00°STTS 00°06TS SLLETS 00°C06°18 oneduy AnenoAsd
23] (Juawiadelg Leqysananag wniwaa g e 1ned ey ey uwmmu__ﬁ _u_Mn AeRadg A8 1ga4As g SUdUa] Wwno|
JUIURULIA]) JUIWIUSISSBIY JANENSIUIPY ARpIOH puayaapy | 1ySuaap | swnuaaQ | Apnepy/Aeq _:m ! SIIBIIOSSY 10130(] [¥IIPI
HIHLO AVAI'IOH . . SUOISIA0L J

TIVD AOVHIAAOD s
JpwWAed 7 Med 1-V LIGTHXT

910Z ‘0€ 3unr 0} §10Z ‘0T AInr




01 |9%ey

S1/08/9 01 SL/OT/L WD)
TH WAWpUBWY
SOIBII0SSY 10120(] [BAPAN

"ALNNOD O 5201A135 2piA0Id 0] $35830 YAAIAQ U 19y¢e 10 L LNNOD 0

pawasald s1 YJAIAQYd Yons 1oy syuow (§1) usaysie unpim A INNQOD Jo aeljyje ue 1o X INNOD JO 2aKojdws usueuniad ©
$3W0099 YIAIAOU YoNS J1 ALNNOD PIMm Patel[Lye uoneziuesio Aue 1o A INNOD 01 pauasaid YIAIAQ Y J0 Walud|sseal
a1 10j ¥ 1quyxs Jo suoisiaoid uswiked uo pajesipur se 23,1 WALLFISSEAY B YOLIVUINOD Aed 01 $92.52 A INNOD

1321 (JUSUIOE|J JUDUBULID] ) JUAWIUTISSEIY

SaJe] Ul papn|ou]

“ABD S22IAIRS QANBNSTUNIPY

“SIUBWRI0UT INUTW G| O} UMOP 81 [0 1B P2[]Iq aq [[1m 10802 judned jo :skeprjoq
SMOY [y I0M 01 ¥IAIAOU 10 10 |[ed-U0 aq 01 YATAQH 2 10] 10 ‘AP ds0yp uo papiacid Ljjenjoe a1e sa91AI3S J0U JO
JaayMm “AIUNWIod JuawugIsse ay) ul surewdl YAIAOU 3! A LNNOD 24 Aq paziugooad siiey) Aeprjoy Aue 10 ‘Ke(] sewnstyD
‘Ke(q SuiaiBsyuey | ‘Aeq 1oqe ‘Ae oouspuadopu] ‘Keq [eLIOWAN ‘Ae(] S, JBIA MIN 10j PASIEYDd aq |[IM J)Bd UM AepijoH
“SUALIRIoUT ANUTW <] U1 paj[1g ‘&g 0) dg W0y 10eu0a juahed 10] paBIeyd 1 awiaA0 (payidads [eD-InoH 7

astmIao ssajun dg-eg woiy a1ed uaned Jo sinoy g sapnjout) poriad moy $z-¢ 1ad padiey) -sjudumSISSE AJUo-|[e2 J10) Pas/)

"SJUSWAIDUL | Ul pa]]Iq ‘||e2-U0 12BjU0D
uaned Jo smoy [[B 10] padieyo St 9381 ALMOY SWIISAQ ‘UNS/ES [[BO-U0 YIAIAOUd 28y 0} poriad moy $7-( 1) padiey)

TED-UO PUaNoaMm

"SJUSLDIOUT INURW G| O} UMOPp P3[[iq ‘[|ed
-0 10B)u02 Juaned Jo SInoy || 10j PASIEYD S AWILAAQ "BY 0} d§ woy) [[Bo-Uu0 YIAIAOYd 2ArY 03 APYSTu pagreys 234 Iadasg

TED-UO WS

"SJUSWIAIOUT AINUILI ¢ [ UI paj|ig 10BIu0d Juaed puaxaam J0j put J-JA Weg o) wdg Wwoy 1oeuod Jusned 10§ el SwnIdA0 A InoH

191BY AJINOH SWINIdAQ

weg 0 wdg woy [0 wdg 0) Weg -]\ Aep 310M INoy-g-() © S8 pauljop pue A|IEp pasiey)

1918y 2AlISN|OU] 1Y

‘SNOILINI43a

‘sasuadxa |Dawl Jo ‘BuIbpo; ‘1o A} 10} JUSWSSINQUISI 2}0pdas 9A1928 IDUs JOLDVILINOD AQ PaUBISSD YIQIACHL JOU YO LD VILINOD 1SU LN,

00°000°6ZS 00°08 0065678 |VIN VIN 00°66T$  [00°6¥TS 00°096°1% waneding jua0sa[opy 29 Pl ANRIYoAs]
00°000°673 00°0$ 006£6'T§  |V/N VIN 00°66T$  |00°SPTS 00°096°18 waneding Anenjoisd
00°000°67S 0008 006568 |00°096°1S [00'TETS 00°662% 00°S¥Cs 00°096°1$ waneduy AnenoAsd
33 (Juawadeld AB(/SNAIRG WA e ned aey ey uumm-.,_:u_”n_ £11r192dg £13E1ILS 4 SUAUI WND0]
JUIUBULIYJ) JUdWIUSISSLIY IANRISIUIWPY Aepijoy puayaap | ySiuoapy | swpaaQg | Apnoy/Ape( > .:4_‘, I SIIRII0SSY 10120(] [EIIPIIN
YAHLO AVAI'TOH : SUOISIAOI J

TIVD AOVIIAOD 3
juawied 7 Med -V LIGIHXA

Z10Z ‘0 @unr o4 910Z ‘L AInf




[1]2%8e4

SOOI S1/OT/L W],
7# upuawy
SABINOSSY 10300(] [RIPIN

"ALNNOD 01 $301A13S 3p1a0Id €] Sasead YIIIAOUd 9L 10 A INNOD O

pajwasaad st YJAIAQYd YoNs 1)k syiuow (1) uasiySo unpim A INMOD JO ABILIE U 10 A [INNOD JO sak0)dwa usuewsad €
$aW033q YIAIAOQU Yons J1 A LNNOD PIM PAJBI[IJJE UONBZIUESIO AUB JO A [NNOD 0 pajuasard YIAIAO Y JO WwawuSisseal
Ay 10] W 1qIxd Jo suoisiaoid uawAed uo pajesipul se 93, WAWUSISSEay B YOLDVULNOD Ard 01 s32138 A INNOD

1994 (JUAWRJE|J JUDUEBLLIDJ) JUSLIUG1SSBIY

Sa)B1 Ul papn|ou]

‘ABP SIDIAISS 2ANBLSUTUPY

ds1MIa10 ssafun dg-eg woiy 1ed Jusned Jo sinoy g sapnjout) “potsdd moy $z- 1ad padiey) -susuniFisse Ajuo-[jes 10j pasn

"SJUSLUAIDUT UM G O] UMOP 1Bl [,() 1B Pa[Iq 9q []1AL J0BIUGD uaned JO 'SAepIoH
SINOY [V Iom 03 YIAIAOQ Y 10 10 “[[e9-U0 2q 01 YTAIAQ U Y3 10} 10 ‘Aep asoyy uo papiaoid A[[enioe 28 $391AI2S 10U 10
Jayisym “Qrumuiios JuawuSIsse sy ul surewl YIAIAOYU J! A LNNOD 24 Aq paziuSodas sijey Aeprjoy Aue Jo ‘Ae(] Seunsiy)
‘Ae] SuiAigsyuey | ‘Aeq 1oqeT ‘Ke(q souapuadapu] ‘Ae [B1IOWAN ‘KB(] § JBIA MAN 10} PASIRLD 9 [[1M 2JES WNualyg Aep1joH
"SJUSLWIRIOUT INUIW ¢ | Ul pR[[1q “eg O} dg Wy 1281u0d Juaned 10j pasIeyd si JWISA0 (payioads [eD-NOH T

“SJUSLUAIDUT G| Ul Paj[Iq ‘[[B2-U0 1DBIU0D
waed Jo SOy [[e 10§ PIBIEYD S1 BI ALINOY AWIIAAQ UNSES [[B3-U0 YIAIAOUJ 2ARY 0) poliad Moy $7-0 10] padrey)

11BD-UQD PUNIAL

"SJUSLIAIDUL ANUTW G| O} UMOP Paj[Iq ‘[JBd
-U0 10BIU0D Juaned JO SIOY [[B 10§ PaSIeyd S1AWNIAAQ B8 01 d§ WOy [[ed-uo YIAIAOU 2ArY 01 ApySiu pasieys 204 1adaag

HESRTSEICIEEDY

"SJURBLLDIOUL INUIL ¢ UL PR[[1g 10BIU02 Juajed pusyadm 10] puB J-]N Weg o) widg WOl 10eju0d juaned 10) 218l AlNISA0 A[INOH

:91ey AINOH WNIIAQD

ureg o) wdg wey 1O wdg 0 weg -]\ AEp JI0AM MOY-8-( € SE paUlJap pue A[Iep PagJeq)

018y 2AISNOU] |V

"$95UAXa DB 10 “BUIBPO| ‘9 AL} 10} juBWSSINGUIBI 31DIDASS 8 AISDSI IIBUS YO 1DVHINOD AQ PAUBISSO Y3AIAOEd JOU YO LOVHING D JOULNSN,

‘SNOILINIA3a

00°000°67$ 00°0% 00°2T0°€S  [V/IN VIN 00°80€$  [00°¢sTS 00'¥20°CS waneding u32s210pY 79 PlIYD AUBIYDAS]

0070007628 00°0 00°LZ0°€s (VN VIN 00°80€3 00°cecs 00'¥20°TS wanedn) AneydAsd

00°000°6ZS 00708 00°'LT0°€S  [00°810°CS [00°6ETS 00'80¢$ 00°¢sTs 00¥20°C$ woanedu] Anenoksy
ey Aeq =

33, (Juawadelg Keqq/sa01aa2g wniwal g ne=D 1ED Aey ey S e A11e133ds A3 1yads g suauag wndoy

JUINEBULID J) JUAUUSISSBIY IANRISIHIWPY Aepijoy puayaap | 13unaap | swpaaQ | Apnogy/Ape( ..L 1 SIIEDOSSY 10)20(] [BIIPI

HIHLO AVAI'TOH v
TIVD ADVIIAOD

SUOISIAOI ]
judwiAeg 7 Med [-V LIGIHXA

810Z ‘0€ dunr o} 10z 'L AInr



